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Vehicle production – April 2007
	Source:
	Cars
	Commercial Vehicles 
	Total vehicles 

	SMMT Ltd
	Apr-07
	YTD 2007
	Apr-07
	YTD 2007
	Apr-07
	YTD 2007

	Total
	120,431
	498,306
	16,523
	73,898
	136,954
	572,204

	 
	1.6%
	-5.6%
	1.4%
	-0.1%
	1.6%
	-4.9%

	Export
	94,546
	374,562
	10,864
	44,666
	105,410
	419,228

	 
	-0.7%
	-5.6%
	-8.0%
	-9.8%
	-1.5%
	-6.0%

	% of total
	78.5%
	75.2%
	65.8%
	60.4%
	77.0%
	73.3%

	Home
	25,885
	123,744
	5,659
	29,232
	31,544
	152,976

	 
	10.6%
	-5.8%
	26.1%
	19.5%
	13.1%
	-1.8%

	% of total
	21.5%
	24.8%
	34.2%
	39.6%
	23.0%
	26.7%
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Notes:

At €20 bn, the automotive sector is Europe's largest investor in R&D, driving industry forward and helping deliver more sustainable motoring for the 21st century. Technological innovation has helped car and CV manufacturers slash CO2 and air quality emissions from vehicles. New diesel cars, for example, emit 95 per cent less soot from the tailpipe than those made 15 years ago and average new car CO2 has been cut by 12 per cent since 1997.

Each vehicle made in Britain requires half the energy to produce than it did just five years ago, saving an estimated 700,000 tonnes of CO2 a year. Waste to landfill per vehicle produced has also been cut by a factor of four, from 66.4 kg in 2001 to 14.5 kg in 2005. For more details, download SMMT's  annual Sustainability Report from the SMMT web site www.smmt.co.uk/publications
      Vehicle production - April 2007

Manufacturing plant profile: 

	Caterham Cars Ltd
Kennet Road

Dartford

Kent
DA1 4QN
www.caterham.co.uk
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	Plant Statistics 
The Caterham production factory in Dartford covers more than 35,000 square feet.
Sevens are either fully built or provided to customers in component form for assembling (known as CKD). 
· It takes 65 hours to produce a fully-built Seven.
· The current production capacity of Dartford is 500 units a year.
· 50 employees.
· Team of seven full time engineers.
· Average length of service is eight years.
Investment

In 2005, a Caterham subsidiary invested over £500,000 in a laser cutter and robot welder for the new chassis construction process. 
Dealer Network

· UK sales are currently controlled via showrooms in Caterham, Surrey and Hinckley, Leicestershire. 

· Overseas sales – which represent 50 per cent of annual production – offered through over 20 dealers in 15 countries. The three biggest export markets are France, Germany and Japan.



	History
1957:
Introduction of Lotus Seven at British International Motor Show.  

1959:
Caterham Cars established as one of the first Lotus centres in premises on Caterham Hill, Surrey, selling Sevens and Elites. 

1965:
Caterham Cars supplies Seven registered KAR 120C for the Prisoner TV series.

1967:
Caterham Cars becomes the sole concessionaire for Seven.

1973:
Caterham Cars takes over production rights for Seven from Lotus.

1987:
Caterham Cars moves production operation to spacious new factory at Dartford.

1992:      JPE - Jonathan Palmer Evolution launched at British International Motor Show. Breaks the 0-60 world record for a production car in 3.44 seconds. One-make race series in Japan (the only one-make series for imported cars in Japan). Seven wins outright 24 hour race in Ohio, USA.

1993:
Caterham Cars wins Queen's Award for Export.

1995:
New racing scholarship for novices launched – The Academy.
2002:     Superlight R400 - class win at Nurburgring 24 hour race.
2004:
The R500 Evo is released, breaking the 0-100-0 record in 10.97 seconds.
2005:
January saw a management buy-in led by new managing director, Ansar Ali, ex-Lotus General Manager. Flagship CSR model launched. Still a Seven but with 90 per cent of the parts re-engineered and re-designed.
2007:
Ford Sigma engine replaces the K-Series after 15 years of 'service' with two new power plants including a 115bhp Euro IV compliant unit. Caterham launches its first in-house 'Caterham Motorsport' badged and tuned engine for the all-new Superlight R400. 

	Press Contacts: 

Andy Francis or Luke Brackenbury

Caterham Cars Communications

Tel: 020 8541 3434

e-mail: andy@performancepr.com














'So far this century we have seen UK new car production volumes fluctuate and, in the most recent years, decline year on year. However, there are positive signs that things have now stabilised', said Christopher Macgowan, SMMT chief executive. 'Although only a modest 1.6 per cent rise, it is the second increase this year and is an indication that we have turned the corner following a lengthy 


period of disruption.'











'Although very welcome, the increase in April production volumes of commercial vehicles in the UK is unsurprising, considering the overall demand for trucks and vans throughout Europe', said Christopher Macgowan, SMMT chief executive. 'A number of light commercial vehicle makers were able to increase their output and continue to keep British manufacturing lines rolling.'
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